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(the “CITY”), non-party PALOS VERDES PENINSULA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

(the “DISTRICT”), defendant PALOS VERDES HOMES ASSOCIATION (the 

“ASSOCIATION”), defendants THOMAS J. LIEB and ROBERT AND DELORES 

LUGLIANI.  As a result of the settlement, the CITY and ASSOCIATION abandoned their 

historic and clearly defined duties to enforce protective covenants to preserve the character 

of the CITY, to preserve the CITY’s open space and prevent private parties from erecting 

improvements on public parkland.  Although each of the parties to the settlement obtained 

tangible benefits (money, land and/or settlement of litigation), these benefits were obtained 

at the substantial expense of the residents of the CITY and in breach of the below described 

covenants.  By this action, CEPC seeks court orders:  

a)  Voiding two deeds recorded in September 2012 that purported to illegally 

transfer CITY parkland to private owners;  

b) Compelling the CITY and ASSOCIATION to enforce the land use restrictions 

described herein; and, 

c) In the alternative, recognizing and enforcing HARBISON’s right to directly 

enforce the land use restrictions applicable to the parkland that the CITY and 

ASSOCIATION have chosen not to enforce.      

 

PARTIES, JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

2. Plaintiff CEPC is an unincorporated association of residents living in and 

around the CITY.  One of CEPC’s members is Plaintiff John Harbison (“HARBISON.”)  

HARBISON owns real property within the CITY and paid taxes to the CITY during the 12 

months preceding the filing of this complaint.  HARBISON is a member of the 

ASSOCIATION by virtue of his ownership of real property within Tract 8652 and subject to 

the ASSOCIATION’s CC&Rs.  HARBISON is not the only member of CEPC nor is he the 

only person who opposes the illegal settlement at issue in this lawsuit.  Attached as Exhibit 

“1” is a partial list of over 130 persons who have voiced their opposition to the illegal 

settlement.   
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3. Plaintiffs are informed, believe and thereon allege that Defendant CITY is a 

general law city, duly organized under the laws of the State of California and located within 

Los Angeles County.   

4. Plaintiffs are informed, believe and thereon allege that Defendant 

ASSOCIATION is a non-profit corporation, duly organized under the laws of the State of 

California.  The ASSOCIATION’s principal place of business is located within Los Angeles 

County. 

5. The Defendants named herein as DOES 1 through 20, inclusive, are unknown 

to Plaintiffs, who therefore sue such “DOE” parties by such fictitious names pursuant to 

Section 474 of the Code of Civil Procedure.  Plaintiffs are informed, believe and thereon 

allege that DOES 1 through 20 have improperly attempted to utilize various corporate and 

trust entity forms in an attempt to shield their personal or ultra vires actions behind this veil of 

protection and avoid personal or other corporate liability.  Plaintiffs will amend this pleading 

to assert the true names and capacities of the fictitiously designated “DOE” parties when the 

same have been ascertained.  

6. Plaintiffs are informed, believe and thereon allege that defendant THOMAS J. 

LIEB, TRUSTEE, THE VIA PANORAMA TRUST U/DO MAY 2, 2012 together with 

DOES 1 through 10, claim to be the current legal owners of the real property referred to 

herein as the “Panorama Parkland” or “Area A”, legally described on Exhibit “2” herein.  

THOMAS J. LIEB and DOES 1 through 10 are referred to collectively, as the “AREA A 

RECIPIENTS.” 

7. Plaintiffs are informed, believe and thereon allege that defendants ROBERT 

LUGLIANI and DELORES A. LUGLIANI, as co-trustees of THE LUGLIANI TRUST 

together with DOES 11 through 20, are the current legal and beneficial owners of the real 

property commonly known as 900 Via Panorama, Palos Verdes Estates, California 90274 and 

legally described as follows:  
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TRACT # 8652 LOT 11 BLK 1733 AND LOT COM AT MOST W COR 
OF LOT 11 SD BLK TH W ON N LINE OF VIA PANORAMA 21 FT TH 
N 2 01'45" E 153.12 FT TH N 59 E 50.5 FT TH E 130 FT TH S 51 00' W 
175 FT TH S LOT A 

(“900 VIA PANORAMA.”)  ROBERT LUGLIANI, DELORES A. LUGLIANI and DOES 

11 through 20 are referred to collectively, as the “900 VIA PANORAMA OWNERS.” 

 

STANDING 

8. Admittedly, neither CEPC nor HARBISON were parties to the settlement 

documents and related real property conveyances among the CITY, the DISTRICT, the 

ASSOCIATION, the AREA A RECIPIENTS and the 900 VIA PANORAMA OWNERS 

that are challenged in this proceeding.  However, CEPC has standing to assert the below pled 

claims for the following four reasons:  First, by virtue of HARBISON’s payment of taxes 

within the past year, HARBISON alone or CEPC on behalf of HARBISON, may assert a 

taxpayer’s action against the CITY pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 526a.  

Second, under the “Citizen Suit” doctrine, both HARBISON and CEPC have standing to 

enforce a public duty (the property restrictions alleged below) and raising questions of public 

rights (the rights of CITY residents to enforcement of protective covenants, to preserve open 

space and to prevent unlawful conveyances of parklands to private parties).  Third, by virtue 

of HARBISON’s ownership of real property within the CITY, he is a beneficiary of the 

restrictions and CEPC may assert those restrictions on HARBISON’s behalf.  Fourth, 

HARBISON is a member of the ASSOCIATION.  

9. The ASSOCIATION’s bylaws state that its members shall be constituted of 

“all who hold legal title of record” to any lot located within Palos Verdes Estates.  (By-Laws, 

Art. I, § 1(c).)  “Such building title shall be the sole qualification for membership in the 

[ASSOCIATION].”  (Ibid.)  HARBISON owns property within Palos Verdes Estates within 

the meaning of the By-Laws and has been recognized by the ASSOCIATION as a voting 

member at all times relevant hereto. 
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GENERAL ALLEGATIONS 

A. The Location of the Panorama Parkland 

10. This litigation concerns the ownership and use of undeveloped parkland 

located on Via Panorama in the CITY (the “Panorama Parkland” or “Area A.”)  The 

Panorama Parkland is located to the North/Northwest of the residential property at 900 Via 

Panorama.  The Panorama Parkland is an irregularly shaped parcel in the form of a crescent 

that wraps around the residential property at 900 Via Panorama.  The boundaries of the 

Panorama Parkland crosses three different tract lines and, therefore, the Panorama Parkland 

falls within the following three different tracts within the CITY: 7540, 8652 and 26341, with 

tract 8652 constituting approximately 90% of the Panorama Parkland.  Attached hereto as 

Exhibit “3” is a true and correct copy of an area map provided by CITY which demonstrates 

the general location of the Panorama Parkland relative to 900 Via Panorama and other CITY 

landmarks described in this pleading.  Attached hereto as Exhibit “4” are true and correct 

copies of two maps more specifically describing the boundaries of the Panorama Parkland 

relative to 900 Via Panorama and the tract lines for tracts 7540, 8652 and 26341 from CITY 

and COUNTY records.  

11. Plaintiffs are informed, believe and thereon allege that there have never been 

signs on the Panorama Parkland or any parkland located within the CITY restricting access 

or use of the parklands to CITY residents or ASSOCIATION members.  

 

B. The History of the Panorama Parkland 

12. The Panorama Parkland and other properties within the CITY were first 

purchased by New York financier Frank A. Vanderlip, Sr. from the Bixby family in 1913.  

The properties were subdivided and homes were constructed in the early 1920’s.  Deed 

restrictions were imposed on the land in 1923, when the developer, Commonwealth Trust 

Company and later, Bank of America, as trustee for Vanderlip’s Palos Verdes Project, drafted 

a trust indenture and outlined provisions for development. The area was unincorporated and 

governed by the ASSOCIATION, which was liable for taxes on all parkland. After the 
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economic crash in 1929, the ASSOCIATION owed taxes to Los Angeles County. CITY 

residents, concerned that the parklands might be sold for payment, in 1939 voted for City 

incorporation. In June 1940, the ASSOCIATION’s parks, including the Panorama Parkland, 

were deeded by the ASSOCIATION to the new CITY.  In September 2012, the Panorama 

Parkland was purportedly deeded from the CITY to the ASSOCIATION and immediately 

thereafter to the AREA A RECIPIENTS.    

13. The Panorama Parkland is subject to, at the least, the following three land use 

restrictions as a result of the above transactions and instruments: 1) the 1920’s land use 

restrictions imposed by the original developer, 2) the more restrictive land use restrictions 

contained within the June 1940’s deeds conveying the parkland from the ASSOCIATION to 

the CITY and 3) the CITY’s municipal code.  Each of these restrictions is described in more 

detail below. 

 

C. The 1920’s Land Use Restrictions Imposed by the Developer.   

14. On May 16, 1923, the ASSOCIATION was formed.  On June 25, 1923, the 

ASSOCIATION enacted its bylaws.  On July 5, 1923, the developer for Palos Verdes Estates 

recorded Declaration No. 1 establishing basic land use restrictions for real property within 

what would later be known as the CITY.  Thereafter, the restrictions were amended and 

supplemented several times.  Of particularly relevance to this dispute, on July 26, 1926, Bank 

of America recorded Declaration No. 25 establishing the conditions, covenants and 

restrictions for Tract 8652, also within the area that would later be known as the CITY.  A 

true and correct copy of the relevant portions of Declaration No. 25, together with 

Declaration No. 1, the Articles of Incorporation for the ASSOCIATION and the 

ASSOCIATION’s bylaws is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit “5.”  The 

provisions relevant to this dispute have been outlined to assist the reader.  Plaintiffs are 

informed, believe and thereon allege that the land use restrictions set forth in Declaration 

No. 25 for Tract 8652 are substantially identical to the land use restrictions for Tract No.  
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7540 and Tract No. 26341.  For purpose of this lawsuit, the relevant portions of the 1920’s 

land use restrictions are as follows:  

i. Declaration No. 25 describes the purpose of the ASSOCIATION:  
 
To carry on the common interest and look after the maintenance of all lots 
and the welfare of all lot owners right from the beginning, a community 
association, with the name of Palos Verdes Homes Association, has been 
incorporated as a non-stock, non-profit body under the laws of California, in 
which every building site has one vote.  It will be the duty of this body to 
maintain the parks, street planting and other community affairs, and to 
perpetuate the restrictions. 

(Ex. 5, p. 3).   

ii. Declaration No. 25 describes the duration of the land use restrictions and 

methods to alter them.  The land use restrictions established by Declaration Nos. 1 and 25 

remain in effect today.  There are three methods to modify the restrictions and none of them 

have been used to modify the restrictions at issue in this case.  Each method involves a vote 

of a certain majority of the property owners who are members of the ASSOCIATION or the 

written consent of the property owners within 300 feet of the affected property.  (Ex. 5, p. 

21, Art. VI, § 1 [providing that restrictions remain in place for successive 20 year periods 

absent majority vote], (Ex. 5, p. 21, Art. VI, § 2 [providing that certain “basic” restrictions 

can be modified with the vote of 80 percent of all property owners in the ASSOCIATION.  

(Ex. 5, p. 21, Art. VI, § 3 [providing that certain “other” restrictions can be modified with the 

vote of two-thirds of owners within 300 feet of the affected property].   

iii. Declaration No. 25 provides that the land use restrictions “are for the benefit 

of each owner of land…”  (Ex. 5, p. 22, Art.VI, § 6). 

iv. Declaration No. 25 provides that a breach of the restrictions shall cause the 

property to revert to the ASSOCIATION.  (Ex. 5, pp. 22-23, Art. VI, § 6).  Any breach of 

the restrictions can be enjoined by the ASSOCIATION or by any property owner in the 

ASSOCIATION.  (Ibid.)   

v. Declaration No. 25 provides that a breach of the restrictions shall constitute a 

nuisance which may be abated by either the ASSOCIATION or any lot owner subject to the 

ASSOCIATION’s jurisdiction.  (Ex. 5, p. 23, Art. VI, § 8).   
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vi. Declaration No. 25 provides that the provisions of the declaration “shall bind 

and inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by” the ASSOCIATION or “by the owner or 

owners of any property in said tract....”  (Ex. 5, p. 24, Art. VI, § 12).   

 

D. The June 1940 Grant Deeds.   

15. On June 14, 1940, the ASSOCIATION conveyed a number of parks to the 

CITY in multiple grant deeds.  True and correct copies of the two deeds relevant to Tract 

Nos. 7540 and 8652 (obtained from the CITY) are attached as Exhibits “6” and “7.”  The key 

provisions have been outlined for the reader’s ease.  The properties conveyed on June 14, 

1940 included the Panorama Parkland.  (Ex. 6, p. 3, [Item 5, describing Lot A of Tract 7540]; 

Ex. 7, p. 2, [Item 7, describing Lot A of Tract 8652]).  The June 14, 1940 deeds contained 

seven key land use restrictions:  

i. The “Forever Parks” Restriction.  The 1940 deeds state that the transferred 

property “is to be used and administered forever for park and/or recreation purposes…”  

(Ex. 6, p. 7, ¶ 3; Ex. 7, p. 4, ¶ 3).  

ii. The “No Structures” Restriction.  The 1940 deeds state that “no buildings, 

structures or concessions shall be erected, maintained or permitted” on the parkland “except 

such as are properly incidental to the convenient and/or proper use of said realty for park 

and/or recreation purposes.”  (Ex. 6, p. 9, ¶ 4; Ex. 7, p. 5, ¶ 4).  

iii.  The “No Sale or Conveyance” Restriction.  The 1940 deeds also state that 

the parklands “shall not be sold or conveyed, in whole or in part…except to a body suitably 

constituted by law to take, hold, maintain and regulate public parks…”  (Ex. 6, p. 9, ¶ 5; Ex. 

7, p. 5, ¶ 5). 

iv. The “Improve Access and Views” Restriction.  The 1940 deeds also state 

that, with written permission, a property owner abutting the park may construct paths or 

landscaping on the parkland as a means of improving access to or views from the park.  Such 

improvements must not “impair or interference with the use and maintenance of said realty 

for park and/or recreation purposes….” .  (Ex. 6, p. 9, ¶ 6; Ex. 7, p. 5, ¶ 6).  
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v. The “No Modifications” Restriction.  The deeds also state that none of the 

four key deed conditions described above may be changed by the CITY or ASSOCIATION 

even if the ASSOCIATION complies with its own internal procedures for modifying land 

use restrictions and obtains the written consent of two-thirds of the property owners.  (Ex. 6, 

p. 9, ¶ 7; Ex. 7, p. 5, ¶ 7).  

vi. The “Reversion on Breach” Restriction.  The deeds also state that any 

breach of the foregoing key deed restrictions “shall cause said realty to revert to the” 

ASSOCIATION.  (Ex. 6, p. 9, Ex. 7, p. 6).  

vii. The “Running with the Land” Provision.  The deeds also state that the 

restrictions in the deed “inure to and pass with said property and each every parcel of land 

therein, and shall apply to and bind the respective successors in interest of the parties hereto, 

and are…imposed upon said realty as a servitude in favor of said property and each and every 

parcel of land therein as the dominant tenement or tenements.”  (Ex. 6, p. 10, Ex. 7 p. 6). 

16. Notably, not one of the foregoing restrictions contains language investing the 

CITY or ASSOCIATION with discretion to use the parklands for non-park purposes, to 

“swap” parks, to convey the parks as part of the settlement of litigation, to fund budgetary 

shortfalls for school districts or to sell the parklands.    

17. On June 12, 1940, the CITY passed Resolution No. 12 formally accepting the 

deeds and confirming the land use restrictions.  A true and correct copy1 of the CITY’s 

Resolution 12 is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit “8.”  The Resolution 

confirms the CITY’s acceptance of the Panorama Parkland (i.e., Lot A of Tract 7540 [Ex 8., 

p. 8 and Lot A of Tract 8652 [Ex. 8, p. 21.) The Resolution also re-states verbatim each of 

the six key restrictions set forth in paragraph 15 above. (Ex. 8, pp. 11-12).   

 

                                            
1 Resolution No. 12 was produced by the CITY in response to a public records act request by 
Plaintiffs.  The legibility is poor.  For this reason, plaintiffs have annotated the resolution 
with red boxes around the relevant language.   
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E. The CITY Municipal Code.   

18. The CITY’s Municipal Code makes it clear that a private person’s use of public 

parkland for private purposes is a city nuisance. (City of PVE Mun. Code, §§ 17.32.050, 

18.16.020).  The CITY Municipal Code declares it is the “right and duty” of all residents to 

“participate and assist the city officials” in the enforcement of the CITY’s zoning and 

building codes.  (City of PVE Mun. Code, § 17.32.050).  Similarly the Municipal Code 

requires the city attorney to commence legal proceedings and take other legal steps to remove 

illegal structures and abate illegal uses of public parklands.  (Ibid.).      

19. The illegal conveyances that are the subject of this lawsuit arose in an attempt 

to settle a land use dispute between the DISTRICT and the ASSOCIATION over the 

enforceability of land use restrictions and a land use dispute between the CITY and the 900 

VIA PANORAMA OWNERS over encroachment on parkland.  It should be noted that the 

land use restrictions involved in the litigation between the DISTRICT and the 

ASSOCIATION are identical to the land use restrictions at issue here.  Both sets of land use 

restrictions limit the use of parkland to public parkland use forever.    

 

F. The Unlawful Encroachment on Panorama Parkland 

20. 900 VIA PANORAMA is located at the end of a cul-du-sac and is adjacent to 

AREA A.  AREA A is located to the west of the 900 VIA PANORAMA and wraps around 

three sides of the property.  THE 900 VIA PANORAMA OWNERS and/or the AREA A 

RECIPIENTS have encroached on AREA A by erecting illegal improvements on parkland 

and the CITY rights-of-way.  These improvements include landscaping, a baroque wrought-

iron gate with stone pillars and lion statutes, a winding stone driveway, dozens of trees (some 

of which are as high as 50 feet), a gazebo, a now-overgrown athletic field half the size of a 

football field, a 21-foot-high retaining wall and other retaining walls.  In addition to erecting 

improvements, the 900 VIA PANORAMA OWNERS and/or the AREA A RECIPIENTS 

have also unlawfully encroached the CITY’s easement by erecting improvements that violate 

the municipal code.  
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21. These improvements are in violation of the land use restrictions that AREA A 

be used for public parks and not for the private, exclusive use of the 900 VIA PANORAMA 

OWNERS and/or the AREA A RECIPIENTS.   

 

G. The City and Association Previously Viewed the Area A Encroachment 

to be illegal 

22. Plaintiffs are informed, believe and thereon allege that prior to the illegal 

settlement that is the subject of this litigation, the CITY and ASSOCIATION viewed the 

encroachment on AREA A to be in violation of the deed restrictions and a nuisance.   

Plaintiffs are further informed, believe and thereon allege that the CITY and 

ASSOCIATION have, through conduct and statements, taken the position that the land use 

restrictions for CITY parkland are mandatory and not discretionary.  Further the CITY acted 

successfully in enforcing the removal of 37 encroachments between 2005 and 2011. 

 

H. The Litigation Between the DISTRICT and the ASSOCIATION over 

Lots C and D and the Land Use Restrictions 

23.  The DISTRICT obtained two lots from the ASSOCIATION by way of a 

1938 Grant Deed known as “Lots C & D” of Tract 7331.  The 1938 Grant Deed include 

restrictions that Lots C and D, are zoned for open space and include a right of reversion in 

favor of the ASSOCIATION if the property is not used in compliance with deed restrictions.  

Exhibit “3” hereto shows the relative locations of the Panorama Parkland and Lots “C” and 

“D.”       

24. On February 1, 2010, the DISTRICT filed a lawsuit against the CITY and 

ASSOCIATION seeking, among other things, a declaration that the land use restrictions for 

Lots C and D were no longer enforceable, Palos Verdes Peninsula Unified School District v. Palos 

Verdes Homes Association, Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BC431020 (the “District 

Lawsuit.”)   
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25. On September 22, 2011, the Los Angeles Superior Court entered judgment in 

favor of the ASSOCIATION and found that the land use restrictions contained in the 1938 

Grant Deed remain enforceable.  The Court also found that the 1925 restrictions in 

Declaration No. 1, Declaration No. 21 remain enforceable.  A true and correct copy of the 

September 22, 2011 judgment entered in the District Lawsuit is attached hereto and 

incorporated herein as Exhibit “11.”  Notably, the land use restrictions found enforceable by 

the Los Angeles Superior Court on September 22, 2011 are identical to the “forever parks” 

restrictions and other restrictions contained in the June 1940’s deeds conveying the Panorama 

Parkland to the CITY. 

26. After trial, the ASSOCIATION brought an unsuccessful motion for attorney’s 

fees.   

27. On November 21, 2011, the DISTRICT appealed the judgment.  Thereafter, 

the ASSOCIATION filed a cross-appeal concerning the denial of its attorney’s fee motion.   

 

I. The May 2012 Global Settlement 

28. By May 2012, the following disputes existed:  a) The ASSOCIATION wanted 

to appeal the denial of its motion for attorney’s fees; b) the DISTRICT wanted to appeal the 

judgment entered against it concerning the restricted use of Lots C and D; and c) the 900 

VIA PANORAMA OWNERS and/or the AREA A RECIPIENTS wanted to obtain after 

the fact approval for over 30 years of unlawful improvements and approval for future 

improvements and permission to rebuild the structures that they had removed to comply 

with the CITY enforcement on the removal of encroachments on parklands. 

29. To resolve these disputes, the parties entered into a Memorandum of 

Understanding (“MOU”), which accomplished the following: 

a) Lots C and D reverted to the ASSOCIATION; 

b) The ASSOCIATION swapped Lots C and D for AREA A with the CITY;  

c) The ASSOCIATION purported to convey AREA A to the AREA A 

RECIPIENTS for a purchase price of $500,000;  
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d) The ASSOCIATION paid the CITY $100,000; 

e) The DISTRICT and ASSOCIATION dismissed their appeals allowing the 

judgment in the District Lawsuit to be final; 

f) THE 900 VIA PANORAMA OWNERS “donated” $1.5 million to the 

DISTRICT; and 

g) The CITY obtained the DISTRICT’s agreement that the DISTRICT would 

not attempt to sell or use for residential purposes other properties within the CITY that are 

similarly restricted as Lots C and D.     

30. A true and correct copy of the MOU is attached hereto and incorporated 

herein as Exhibit “12.”  

31. Plaintiffs are informed, believe and thereon allege that the only reason that the 

900 VIA PANORAMA OWNERS made a $1.5 million donation to the DISTRICT was the 

expectation that AREA A would be conveyed to the AREA A RECIPIENTS and the illegal 

encroachments on the property would receive after the fact CITY approval.  The source of 

Plaintiffs’ belief is the discovery responses by the 900 VIA PANORAMA OWNERS in this 

action.  

32. Notably, the CITY meeting on May 8, 2012 to approve the MOU was not 

well-publicized.  No sign was posted at the Panorama Parkland, as is usual and customary in 

this CITY.  No mailings were done for residents living in the vicinity of the Panorama 

Parkland, as is usual and customary in this CITY.  No advertisement was placed in the local 

newspaper.  Instead, the CITY quietly published the agenda for this matter at City Hall, the 

local library, the local golf club and on its website.  The first newspaper account of the 

settlement occurred after the CITY’s approval of the MOU at its May 8, 2012 meeting.  

 

J. The Aftermath of the Settlement 

33. Following the execution of the MOU, the parties executed deeds to effectuate 

the settlement.  By quitclaim deed recorded September 5, 2012, Instrument Number 

20121327414, AREA A was purportedly conveyed from the CITY to the ASSOCIATION.  
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A true and correct copy of that September 2012 quitclaim deed is attached hereto and 

incorporated herein as Exhibit 9.  By grant deed recorded September 5, 2012, Instrument 

Number 20121327415, the ASSOCIATION conveyed AREA A to the AREA A 

RECIPIENTS.  A true and correct copy of the that September 2012 grant deed is attached 

hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit “10.”  This grant deed states in paragraph 2 that 

although AREA A is to remain open space “it is the intent of the parties….that [AREA A 

RECIPIENTS] may construct any of the following: a gazebo, sports court, retaining wall, 

landscaping, barbeque, and/or any other uninhabitable ‘accessory structure.’”  The grant deed 

also acknowledged at paragraph 10 the existence of the protective covenants restricting the 

land use for AREA A.  Plaintiffs contend that the foregoing deeds were illegal, void and of 

no effect.  Because the deeds were illegal and void, no title was actually conveyed.  

34. On February 19, 2013, the CITY’s planning commission heard and denied the 

900 VIA PANORAMA OWNERS’ application to re-zone and obtain after the fact approval 

for the illegal improvements to AREA A.  On March 12, 2013, the City Council likewise 

heard the re-zoning and permit application.  On March 12, 2013, the City Council took no 

action but instead instructed staff to review the matter further.  CEPC is informed, believes, 

and thereon alleges that the CITY is contemplating a spot-zoning solution (i.e. creating a so-

called “Open Space, Privately Owned” land use designation) for AREA A.   

 

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 

 (For Declaratory Relief by CEPC and HARBISON against all parties) 

35. CEPC and HARBISON re-allege and incorporate by reference the preceding 

paragraphs as though fully set forth. 

36. CEPC and HARBISON contend as follows:  

a) The quitclaim deed and grant deed recorded September 5, 2012 are illegal and 

void because they:  

i) violate the “Forever Parks” restrictions of section 3 of the June 1940 grant 

deeds which provide that the Panorama Parkland “is to be used and administered 
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forever for park and/or recreation purposes only…for the benefit of the residents of 

the CITY.”    

ii) violate the “No Structures” restrictions of section 4 of the June 1940 grant 

deeds by purporting to authorize the construction of a gazebo, barbecue, sports court 

and other accessory structures that are not “properly incidental to the convenient 

and/or proper use” of the Panorama Parkland as a park. 

iii) violate the “No Sale or Conveyance” restrictions of section 5 of the June 

1940 grant deeds because they purport to convey parkland to the AREA A 

RECIPIENTS for the exclusive private use by the 900 VIA PANORAMA 

OWNERS.  

iv) violate the “Improve Access and Views” restriction of section 6 because 

to the extent the deeds purport to authorize landscaping and construction for the 

private, exclusive use of the 900 VIA PANORAMA OWNERS such use necessarily 

impairs and interferes with the use and maintenance of the parkland for park and 

recreation purposes.”   

v) violate the public trust and constitutes an ultra vires act.    

b) The September 2012 deeds were void and of no force and effect.  In the 

alternative, the effect of the attempted conveyance on September 5, 2012 was to trigger the 

reversion of title to AREA A back to the ASSOCIATION;  

c) The ASSOCIATION has the right and affirmative duty to enforce its reversion 

rights to AREA A; and 

d) The CITY and ASSOCIATION have the right and affirmative duty to enforce 

the land use restrictions to compel the applicable property owners to remove the illegal 

improvements from AREA A, require AREA A to be restored to its prior state before 

improvements were made and prevent unlawful encroachment into the CITY’s easement.  

37. CEPC and HARBISON are informed, believe and thereon allege that the 

CITY, the ASSOCIATION, the 900 VIA PANORAMA OWNERS, and the AREA A 

RECIPIENTS all dispute the contentions set forth in the preceding paragraph.    



 

- 16 - 
SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 
B

R
O

E
D

LO
W

 L
E

W
IS

 L
LP

 
w

w
w

.B
ro

ed
lo

w
Le

w
is

.c
om

 

38. CEPC and HARBISON are informed, believe and thereon allege that the 900 

VIA PANORAMA OWNERS and AREA A RECIPIENTS contend that the present and 

contemplated uses of AREA A as described in the September 2012 deeds are lawful and 

consistent with the present land use restrictions for AREA A.  CEPC and HARBISON 

dispute that contention.   

39. Pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 1060, an actual controversy exists 

among the parties herein as to the validity of the September 2012 deeds, the right of 

reversion of AREA A to the ASSOCIATION and the right and duty of the CITY and 

ASSOCIATION to enforce the land use restrictions for the improvements on AREA A.   

40. CEPC and HARBISON seek a judicial declaration that:  

a) The September 2012 deeds purporting to convey AREA A are void, illegal and 

unenforceable because they purport to authorize the conveyance of AREA A to THE AREA 

A RECIPIENTS in violation of the land use restrictions described in paragraphs 14-19 and 

36 (a)(i)-(iv) above; 

b) The quitclaim deed and grant deeds dated September 5, 2012, on their face, 

contemplated a use for AREA A in violation of the land use restrictions.  Specifically, they 

contemplated that AREA A would be used exclusively for the benefit of THE 900 VIA 

PANORAMA OWNERS and/or the AREA A RECIPIENTS in violation of the 

requirement that the property “be used and administered forever for park and/or recreation 

purposes…for the benefit” of CITY residents.   

c) The September 2012 deeds were void or, in the alternative, the effect of the 

attempted conveyance on September 5, 2012 was to trigger the reversion of title to AREA A 

back to the ASSOCIATION;  

d) The CITY and ASSOCIATION have the right and affirmative duty to enforce 

the land use restrictions, to compel the applicable property owners to remove the illegal 

improvements from AREA A, and require AREA A to be restored to its prior state before 

improvements were made and prevent unlawful encroachment into the CITY’s easement; 

and 
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e) The ASSOCIATION has the right and affirmative duty to enforce its reversion 

right to claim title to AREA A;  

 

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 

 (For Waste of Public Funds/Ultra Vires  Actions  

by CEPC and HARBISON against the CITY) 

41. CEPC and HARBISON re-allege and incorporate by reference the preceding 

paragraphs as though fully set forth. 

42. Code of Civil Procedure section 526a authorizes an action for injunctive and 

declaratory relief to restrain and prevent ultra vires acts of government and waste of public 

funds.    

43. The CITY’s participation in the MOU and the September 2, 2012 deeds was an 

ultra vires act because those deeds violate the land use restrictions described in paragraphs 36 

(a)(i)-(iv) above.  Moreover, the contemplated threatened spot zoning or other legislative 

solution to achieve after the fact permission for the existing and proposed additional AREA 

A improvements are also ultra vires.  For example, the CITY’s devotion of staff and/or city 

attorney time towards preparation of a previously unheard of zoning district of “open space, 

privately owned” for the sole benefit of the AREA A RECIPIENTS and/or the 900 VIA 

PANORAMA OWNERS constitutes an ultra vires act.   

44. CEPC and HARBISON are informed, believe and thereon allege that 

substantial attorney and staff time has been devoted in the past and will continue to be 

devoted in the future to craft a “open space, privately owned” zoning solution or other 

solution to enable the AREA A RECIPIENTS to erect and maintain illegal improvements on 

AREA A.  Public funds have been used and will continue to be used to fund these illegal 

efforts.   To the extent the September 2012 deeds are deemed not to violate the deed 

restrictions and public trust doctrines, the conveyance of public parkland to a private party is 

also a waste of public funds and an ultra vires act. 

45. CEPC and HARBISON do not contend that the following actions by the 
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CITY constitute either a waste of public funds or ultra vires acts:  

a)  Accepting and processing any entitlement applications filed with the CITY by 

the AREA A RECIPIENTS and/or the 900 VIA PANORMA OWNERS; 

b) Conducting the planning commission meeting on February 19, 2013; 

c) Conducting the city council meeting on March 12, 2013;   

 

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION 

(for Abatement of Nuisance Per Se by HARBISON  

against the AREA A RECIPIENTS,  

in the Alternative to the First and Second Causes of Action) 

46. HARBISON re-alleges and incorporate by reference the preceding paragraphs 

as though fully set forth. 

47. HARBISON alleges that CITY and ASSOCIATION have the duty to enforce 

the land use restrictions that the CITY accepted when it accepted the deeds from the 

ASSOCIATION.  In the alternative, should this Court find that no such duty exists, then 

HARBISON has the right to enforce the land use restrictions himself by virtue of the 

provisions of Declaration No. 25 stating that the land use restrictions “shall bind and inure to 

the benefit of and be enforceable by” the ASSOCIATION or “by the owner or owners of 

any property in said tract....”  (Ex. 5, p. 8, § 18).  The failure of the ASSOCIATION to 

enforce the restrictions is not a waiver of HARBISON’s right to do so.  (Ibid.)   

48. The present use by the AREA A RECIPIENTS of AREA A (as more 

specifically described in paragraph 20 above) is in breach of the land use restrictions insofar 

as a private sports field, retaining walls and other illegal encroachments are present on 

parkland.  The present use by the AREA A RECIPIENTS of AREA A constitutes a nuisance 

within the meaning of Section 14 of the land use restrictions.  (Ex. 5, p. 7, § 14).   

49. The CITY has declared that a person’s private use of public parkland for 

private purposes constitutes a city nuisance.  (City of PVE Mun. Code, § 17.32.050, 

18.16.020).  The City Municipal Code declares that it is the “right and duty” of all residents of 
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the CITY to “participate and assist the city officials” in the enforcement of the CITY’s 

zoning and building codes.   

50. The AREA A RECIPIENTS have maintained a nuisance per se on AREA A 

and HARBISON is entitled to abatement of that nuisance. 

 

PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

WHEREFORE, plaintiffs pray for judgment as follows: 

On the First Cause of Action: 

1. For a judicial declaration that: 

(a) The purported conveyances of AREA A from the CITY to the 

ASSOCIATION via Instrument Number 20121327414 recorded September 5, 2012 is 

illegal, void and of no legal effect;  

(b) The purported conveyances of AREA A from the ASSOCIATION to 

the AREA A RECIPIENTS via Instrument Number 20121327415 recorded 

September 5, 2012 is illegal, void and of no legal effect; 

(c) The purported conveyances of AREA A from the ASSOCIATION to 

the AREA A RECIPIENTS via Instrument Number 20121327415 recorded 

September 5, 2012 triggered the reversion of title to AREA A back to the 

ASSOCIATION;  

(d) The CITY and ASSOCIATION have the right and affirmative duty to 

enforce the land use restrictions to remove the illegal improvements from AREA A; 

(e) The ASSOCIATION has the right and affirmative duty to enforce its 

reversionary interest in AREA A; and 

2. For an order enjoining the CITY from enacting a special “open space, privately 

owned” zoning district for the sole benefit of the AREA A RECIPIENTS or enacting other 

legislative solution authorizing the erection and maintenance of improvements on AREA A; 

 

 



On the Second Cause of Action:

3. For an order declaring that the attempted conveyance of AREA A by the

CITY was a waste of taxpayer funds and an ultra vires act;

4 4. For an order enjoining the CITY from expending additional staff time, city

^ attorney time or spending taxpayer funds to study or enact a special "open space, privately

6 owned" zoning district for the sole benefit of the AREA A RECIPIENTS or other legislative

7 solution authorizing the erection and maintenance of improvements on AREA A;
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On the Third Cause of Action:

5. For a preliminary and permanent injunction enjoining the AREA A

RECIPIENTS from using AREA A for private purposes and compelling the AREA A

RECIPIENTS to restore the parkland to its natural state.

On all Causes of Action:

6. For an order declaring that this litigation vindicated an important public right;

7. For an award of costs and attorney's fees as allowed by law; and

8. For such other and further relief as the Court may deem just and proper.

DATED: June 16,2014 BROEDLOW LEWIS LLP

Bv:

Attorneys for Plaintiffs
CITIZENS FOR ENFORCEMENT OF
PARKLAND COVENANTS and JOHN
HARBISON
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I, John Harbison, am a member of CITIZENS FOR ENFORCEMENT OF

PARKLAND COVENANTS and am authorized to execute this verification on its behalf. I

am also a plaintiff and have read the foregoing second amended complaint. All of the facts

alleged therein are true of my own personal knowledge, save those facts alleged on
information and believe, and as to those facts I believe them to be true.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the

foregoing is true and correct.
Executed on June 16th, 2014 at Rolling Hills Estates, California

\ ^ ^ J ^\
John Harbison
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EXHIBIT B
AREA A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF AREA A
SHEET 1 OF 7

SEE SHEET 2
FOR DETAILS

LOT A
TRACT 7540

TRACT

W

A A A
i

LOT 11 LOT 12
OR OF LOT A BLOCK 1733 TRACT 26341

BLOCK 1733TRACT 8652 TRACT 8652
PER GRANT DEED
INSTRUMENT NUMBER
OR20071588481

LOT A LOT 101 N BLOCK 1733BLOCK 1733
LOT 8 TRACT 8652

TRACT 8652 LOCK 1733
P

TRACT 8652

LOT 9BLOCK 1733 gLOCK 1733RACT 8652 TRACT 8652
LOT 8

BLOCK 1733
TRACT 8652 OT 7

BLOCK 1733
TRACT 8652

LOT 8
BLOCK 1733 M Vjq
TRACT 8652 Oq

LOT 8
BLOCK 1733
TRACT8652

LOT 8
BLOCK 1733
TRACT 8652

LOT 8
BLOCK 1733

qq TRACT 8652

qMip

GRAPHIC SCALE
200 0 200 40

IN FEET

1 inch 200 ft

Bolton Engineering Corp
25834 Narbonne Avenue Ste 210

310 3255580 310 3255581
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EXHIBIT B
AREA A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF AREA A
SHEET 2 OF 7 W
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57817 2
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BLOCK 1733 XHIBIT A
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J LOT 11 BLOCK 1733
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TRUE P INT L2100R6500
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C1 i L6911R6500 i LOT 12
L1 0605507 TRACT 26341

Ni 1

MQq J

I 900 VI
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1
S37 51 00E 578 50E

2500
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LOT 9 BLOCK 1733
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GRAPHIC SCALE
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Bolton Engineering Corp
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Privileged and Confidential Pursuant to California Evidence Code Sections 1152 and 1154 
RECORDING REQUESTED BY    
AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:   
 
City Clerk 
Palos Verdes Estates City Hall 
40 Palos Verdes Drive West 
Palos Verdes Estates, CA 90274                                       
______________________________________________________________________________ 

             (Space Above Line For Recorder’s Use Only) 
 
RECORDING FEES EXEMPT PURSUANT 
TO GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 27383 
 
 
____________________________ 
City Clerk 
   (Seal) 

 
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING  

 
AMONG 

 
PALOS VERDES PENINSULA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

 
PALOS VERDES HOMES ASSOCIATION, INC. 

 
CITY OF PALOS VERDES ESTATES 

  
AND 

 
THOMAS J. LIEB, TRUSTEE, THE VIA PANORAMA TRUST U/DO MAY 2, 2012, 

TOGETHER WITH TRUSTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF RELATED PARTIES  
 

REGARDING  
 

RESOLUTION OF ENFORCEABILITY OF DEED RESTRICTIONS ON PROPERTY 
OWNED BY PVPUSD AND OF ENCROACHMENT IN CITY PARKLAND NEAR 900 
VIA PANORAMA AND DISPOSITION OF CERTAIN OPEN SPACE PROPERTIES 

(LOTS C & D) 
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MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 
 

This Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU”) is made and entered into by and among the 
PALOS VERDES PENINSULA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT (“School District”); The 
PALOS VERDES HOMES ASSOCIATION, a California corporation (“Homes Association”); 
the CITY OF PALOS VERDES ESTATES (“City”); and THOMAS J. LIEB, TRUSTEE, THE 
VIA PANORAMA TRUST U/DO MAY 2, 2012, TOGETHER WITH TRUSTS FOR THE 
BENEFIT OF RELATED PARTIES, the owners of 900 Via Panorama in Palos Verdes Estates 
(“Property Owners”), all of which are collectively referred to herein as the “Parties” or 
individually as “Party.” 
 

R  E  C  I  T  A  L  S 
 

WHEREAS, all properties within the City are subject to certain protective restrictions, 
commonly referred to as Covenants, Conditions & Restrictions or CC&Rs.  Certain properties 
within the City are also subject to use restrictions based on requirements imposed on those 
properties in the grant deeds conveying the properties which limited the use of the properties to 
public schools, parks, playgrounds or recreation areas. Specifically, in 1925, the original 
developers of the Palos Verdes Peninsula conveyed to the Homes Association by grant deed (the 
“1925 Grant Deed”) various lots subject to deed restrictions which limited the use of the 
properties to public schools, parks, playgrounds or recreations areas. In 1938, the Homes 
Association conveyed 13 properties (“1938 Conveyed Properties”) in the City to the School 
District’s predecessor-in-interest subject to the same use restrictions stated in the 1925 Grant 
Deed.1   

 
WHEREAS, two of the 1938 Conveyed Properties were Lots C & D of Tract 7331.  Lot 

C is approximately 19,984 square feet and Lot D is approximately 17,978 square feet.  Lots C & 
D are flanked on either side by houses located between 2032-2100 Via Pacheco and 2037-2101 
Palos Verdes Drive West.  Like all School District owned property in the City, Lots C & D are 
zoned OS (Open Space) and designated Class F pursuant to the use restrictions described above.  
The 1938 Grant Deed also included a right of reversion providing that ownership of Lots C & D 
could revert back to the Homes Association if the property was not used in compliance with the 
deed restrictions. 
 

WHEREAS, to clarify the School District’s rights with regard to Lots C & D, the School 
District filed a lawsuit against the City and the Homes Association, Los Angeles County 

                                                 
1The 13 lots conveyed in the 1938 grant deed are grouped into seven properties.  Those seven properties are 
commonly known to residents as (i) Malaga Cove Administration Center; (ii) Valmonte Early Learning Academy; 
(iii) Lunada Bay Elementary ; (iv) Palos Verdes High School; (v) Montemalaga Elementary; (vi) Margate (Palos 
Verdes Intermediate School and playing fields at Campo Verde) and  (vii) via  Zurita property (George Allen 
Field).  In 1988, the via Zurita property was transferred from the District to the Homes Association and from the 
Homes Association to the City, so that it is currently under City ownership.  However, the 1988 transfer establishes 
a reversionary interest in the District under certain circumstances. 
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Superior Court Case No. BC431020.  The lawsuit has two causes of action.  The first is to “quiet 
title” and is against only the Homes Association.  That cause of action addresses whether the use 
restrictions on Lots C & D are still enforceable.  The second cause of action is for declaratory 
relief and was against both the City and the Homes Association.  The School District sought a 
court order declaring that (a) the Homes Association cannot prevent the subdivision of Lots C & 
D and (b) the School District is not subject to the City’s ordinary hearing procedures for rezoning 
and subdivision applications and that Government Code section 65852.9 compels the rezoning 
and subdivision of Lots C & D without public hearing.  The School District dismissed the City 
from this latter claim and applied to the City for rezoning.  
 

WHEREAS, in the summer 2010, the School District applied to the City to re-zone Lots 
C & D from OS to R-1 in order to facilitate the sale of Lots C & D.  The School District sought 
to take advantage of Government Code section 65852.9, which affords the School District the 
right to rezoning under certain circumstances.  The City held a public hearing to consider the 
application and tabled the matter until the court determined whether the deed restrictions (which 
precluded residential development) were valid and enforceable. 

 
WHEREAS, following approximately four and a half days of trial in spring 2011, on 

September 22, 2011, the trial court entered judgment (“Judgment”) for the Homes Association in 
the School District’s lawsuit.  The Judgment is attached hereto as Exhibit 1.  The trial court held, 
among other things, that the use restrictions contained in the 1925 Grant Deed and reiterated in 
the 1938 Grant Deed are valid and enforceable against the School District as to Lots C & D.  The 
Court further held that Lots C & D remain subject to all applicable protective restrictions.  As the 
prevailing party, the Homes Association was awarded costs of $16,491.83. The Homes 
Association also filed a motion with the trial court seeking to recover $291,701.25 in attorneys’ 
fees.  That motion was denied on February 14, 2012, which denial is appealable. 
 

WHEREAS, while the Judgment is only applicable to Lots C & D, the Judgment 
additionally implies that all properties, including the 1938 Conveyed Properties owned by the 
School District by the 1938 Grant Deed remain subject to the restrictions set forth in the 1925 
Grant Deed by which the properties were originally granted to the Homes Association.  The 
Judgment also implies that all properties also remain subject to the restrictions set forth in the 
1938 Grant Deed, including but not limited to the restriction that the properties may not be used 
for any purpose other than for the establishment and maintenance of public schools, parks, 
playgrounds or recreation areas which restrictions are valid and enforceable equitable servitudes 
against the Property.  The 1925 Grant Deed and 1938 Grant Deed are attached as Exhibit 2.  A 
school site in the Miraleste district within the city of Rancho Palos Verdes was also included in 
the 1925 deed, and conveyed to the School District in 1929.  This MOU only affects the rights 
and obligations of the parties with respect to properties within the City of Palos Verdes Estates.   

 
WHEREAS, the School District appealed the Judgment and that appeal is currently 

pending in the Second Appellate District Court bearing Case No. B237444.  The Homes 
Association also filed a cross-appeal, which is currently pending in the same court.  The Homes 
Association has the right to also file an appeal of the trial court’s denial of its fee motion and 

([KLELW������3DJH���RI���



FINAL DRAFT Page 4 of 14

intends to do so.  The initial lawsuit, appeal, cross-appeal, and attorneys’ fees motion are 
collectively referred to in this MOU as the “Litigation.” 

 
WHEREAS, State law provides that the School Board may vote to exempt itself from 

compliance with the City’s zoning regulations for classroom facilities under Government Code 
Section 53094, which may include athletic fields, under certain circumstances; and the City 
believes that outdoor institutional lighting warrants careful review to determine neighborhood 
compatibility and avoid any adverse land use impacts.   
 

WHEREAS, the School District no longer intends to use Lots C & D for school, park, 
playground or recreation purposes.  
 

WHEREAS, 900 Via Panorama (“Via Panorama Property”) is owned by the Property 
Owners and located at the end of a cul-du-sac and is adjacent to City-owned parkland on three 
sides.  To the North/Northwest of the Via Panorama Property, the prior owner installed a series 
of retaining walls to stabilize the Via Panorama Property.  This installation was done without a 
permit.  The Property Owners have applied to the City for an encroachment permit to allow the 
retaining walls to remain and be maintained by the Property Owners.  To the West of the Via 
Panorama Property, in the area shown as Area A on the attached Exhibit 3, in City-owned 
parkland, the Property Owners landscaped and improved Area A, including placing a gazebo and 
other accessory, non-habitable structures. At the City’s direction, Property Owners removed the 
structures encroaching on the City’s parkland.  Property Owners desire to make Area A part of 
the Via Panorama Property.  Area A is approximately 75, 930 square feet and roughly equivalent 
in size and value to Lots C & D, although less useful as parkland because Area A is less 
accessible than Lots C & D.  Having Lots C & D be restricted to open space is a key element of 
the City’s General Plan. 
 

WHEREAS, the Parties have reached agreement to achieve their respective goals and wish 
to memorialize the agreement in this MOU. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, based on the above recitals, the Parties do hereby agree as follows: 
 
ARTICLE I – Purpose of MOU and Parties’ Authority to Enter 
 
A. Purpose of MOU: The purpose of this MOU is to memorialize the Parties' agreement 

and create binding obligations which are intended to (1) reaffirm application of the use 
restrictions and protective restrictions on the 1938 Conveyed Properties owned by the 
School District in the City which were conveyed subject to use restrictions by the Homes 
Association, to the extent set forth herein; (2) create a mechanism for the Parties to 
resolve the Litigation without further expense; (3) subject future lighting on the athletic 
field for Palos Verdes High School (“PVHS”) to the City’s zoning regulations and the 
approval of the Homes Association, as set forth in the protective restrictions and 
described in Article II below; (4) resolve the encroachments into City parkland from the 
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Property Owners, including establishing responsibility for maintaining retaining walls 
and (5) establish Lots C & D as an open space area within the City.  
 

B. Authority to Enter into MOU: The School District has the authority to enter into this 
MOU pursuant to the California Education Code.  The Homes Association, through its 
Board, has authority to enter into this MOU by virtue of Article 3 of its by-laws.  The 
City has authority to enter into this MOU, which is within the scope of its police powers.  
The Property Owners are authorized to act on behalf of the Via Panorama Family Trust 
pursuant to the trust instrument. 

 
   

ARTICLE II – Obligations of the School District. 
 

A. Affirms application of all protective and use restrictions to the 1938 Conveyed 
Properties and agrees to process for application of deed restrictions as to all 1938 
Conveyed Properties deeded to School District by Homes Association and owned 
by School District in the City.  To clarify the responsibility of the Parties, the School 
District agrees that the use and protective restrictions set forth in the Judgment and the 
grant deeds attached as Exhibit 2 apply to properties owned by the School District, 
including, but not necessarily limited to, the 1938 Conveyed Properties in the City.  
However, as long as the School District is in compliance with its obligations under this 
MOU and does not exempt itself from the City’s zoning regulations for the purpose of 
installing lights2 on the athletic field at PVHS except as allowed under this MOU, the 
Parties agree that the process for School District use of the 1938 Conveyed Properties 
shall be consistent with the structural approval process followed by the School District 
and Homes Association regarding improvements to the 1938 Conveyed Properties prior 
to the Litigation.  The past practice has been that the School District will give notice of 
its projects by providing a courtesy copy of the plans to the Homes Association for 
comment within 30 days or as far in advance as practicable. 

 
With the exception of the use or installation of lights on the athletic field at PVHS 
without the consent of the City, the Homes Association agrees that it shall not exert 
jurisdiction or seek fees associated with School District improvements to any of the 
1938 Conveyed Properties, or otherwise impede or restrict any improvements to any of 
the 1938 Conveyed Properties, as long as those improvements are consistent with the 
grant deed restriction in Exhibit 2. This MOU does not convey any additional rights on 
the Homes Association that are not specifically set forth in any applicable use 
restrictions.  This MOU does convey certain procedural advantages to the School 
District that the School District acknowledges are afforded to the School District in 
consideration for and only so long as the School District does not install or otherwise 
use lights at PVHS without the consent of the City. 

 

                                                 
2 For purposes of this MOU, “install” shall mean the use or installation of permanent or temporary lights. 
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B. Agrees to subject lights at PVHS athletic field to City’s zoning regulations and 
Homes Association approval process as set forth in the protective restrictions.  The 
School District has no present plans to install or use lights on the athletic field at PVHS, 
located in the City.  Should the School District wish to use or install lights on the field at 
PVHS, notwithstanding state law which currently allows the School District to exempt 
itself from the City’s zoning regulations under Government Code Section 53094 under 
certain circumstances and with respect to classroom facilities or any other contrary 
provision of law, the School District agrees that, with regard to athletic field at PVHS 
only, it will not utilize the exemption process under Government Code Section 53094.  
With regard to the athletic field at PVHS only, the School District will comply with 
requirements to obtain whatever permits or approvals are required by the then-current 
City zoning regulations and, notwithstanding any prior practice or any contrary 
provision of this MOU, obtain approval from the Homes Association before and as a 
prerequisite to installing or otherwise using any lights, whether temporary or permanent, 
on the athletic fields at PVHS.  The required approval from the Homes Association will 
be in accordance with the process as set forth in the protective restrictions.   

 
 In the event that the School District is mandated to install or use lights at the PVHS 

athletic field in order to maintain its athletic programs or for any other reason 
(“Mandate”), the School District may, without penalty, exempt itself from the City’s 
zoning regulations under Government Code Section 53094.  For purposes of this MOU a 
Mandate is defined as a requirement, rule or other obligation applied by the California 
Department of Education (“CDE”), California Interscholastic Federation (“CIF”) or any 
other entity that has jurisdiction over School District athletic programs or School District 
facilities and programs in general, but which is not the School District itself or any entity 
to which the School District directly appoints members or representatives and which 
Mandate is also applicable to other similarly situated districts and may not be satisfied 
by any equivalent alternative field or other reasonable means. 

 
 Should the School District install lights at the PVHS athletic field, as alternative 

consideration for this MOU, the School District shall pay to the City an amount equal to 
the appraised value of Lots C & D as of the date of this MOU.  Such amount shall be 
paid to the City within 10 days of the filing of a Notice of Completion for the 
installation of the lights at the PVHS athletic field.   

 
Should the School District install lights at the PVHS athletic field, the Homes 
Association may enforce compliance with the protective restrictions, including but not 
limited to, exerting jurisdiction and imposing fees associated with School District 
improvements relating to the lights and any other improvements to all and any 1938 
Conveyed Properties. 
 

C. Reversion of Lot C& D’s Ownership to Homes Association.  The trial court found 
that the use restrictions in the 1925 and 1938 Deeds are valid and enforceable against the 
School District.  The 1925 Grant Deed by which the 1938 Conveyed Properties were 
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originally granted to the Homes Association originally included a right of reversion if 
Lots C & D were not used in compliance with the deed restrictions.  Thus, the Parties 
agree that Lots C & D will revert back to the Homes Association, pursuant to the terms 
of this MOU.  The School District and Homes Association will execute and deliver any 
necessary documents to effectuate that end.  The reversion shall occur on the Closing 
Date, as defined below. 

 
D. Dismisses appeal and allows Judgment to be final.  Within 10 days of the close of 

escrow on the transfer of Lots C & D to the Homes Association (“Closing Date”), 
School District shall file with the court a request to dismiss the appeal and cause the 
Judgment to be final. 

 
ARTICLE III – Obligations of the Homes Association 
 
A.  Dismisses cross-appeal and any appeal concerning attorneys’ fees motion. Within 10 

days of receipt of the School District’s request to dismiss its appeal and cause the 
Judgment to be final, the Homes Association shall file with the Court of Appeal a request 
to dismiss its cross-appeal and appeal of the Court’s denial of the Homes Association’s 
attorneys’ fees motion, if filed by that date. 

 
B. Land Exchange.  Concurrent with the Closing Date, the Homes Association shall 

exchange with the City ownership of Lots C & D for ownership of Area A. 
 
C. Transfer $100,000 to City to defray the costs of maintenance of Lots C & D or other 

open space.  Within 5 days of the sale of Area A, Homes Association shall pay City 
$100,000 to compensate the City for the cost of maintenance of Lots C & D and other 
costs incurred in connection with the matters that are the subject of this MOU, which 
funds may be used for any municipal purpose. 

 
D. Sale of Area A.  The Homes Association shall sell Area A, subject to the use restrictions 

set forth in Exhibit 3, to the Property Owners for $500,000, concurrent with the Closing 
Date.   

 
E. Warranty of title transferred.  As of the date of the transfer of Area A, the Homes 

Association represents and warrants to Property Owners that the condition of Area A 
does not violate any recorded covenant, condition or declaration enforceable by the 
Homes Association, which could allow the exercise of any reversionary interest to the 
Homes Association in Area A.  

 
ARTICLE IV – Obligation of the City 
 
A. Exchange Area A (subject to the deed restrictions in Exhibit 4) for C & D with 

Homes Association, concurrent with the Closing Date.   
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ARTICLE V – Obligations of the Property Owners 
 
 A.  Apply for after-the-fact permits for retaining walls installed by Property Owners’ 

predecessor-in-interest.  Property Owners shall apply for planning approvals and city 
permits to allow them to maintain the retaining walls located as shown on Exhibit 3. 

 
B. Obtain an appraisal of Lots C& D and of Area A.  In order to effectuate the property 

transfers contemplated by this MOU, prior to the land exchange between the City and 
the Homes Association, Property Owners shall obtain appraisals of Lots C & D and 
Area A, which appraisals shall meet the standards required by the City.  

 
C.  Purchase Area A. Property Owners shall purchase Area A from the Homes Association 

for $500,000.  Area A shall be subject to deed restrictions as set forth in substantial form 
in Exhibit 4.  

 
ARTICLE VI – Litigation Stay; no admission; other lawsuits 
 
A. Stay litigation:  Implementation of some of the obligations of this MOU will require 

preparation of legal documents and, in some cases, action by bodies subject to state open 
meeting laws or other constraints that will require time.  The Parties do not wish to incur 
any unnecessary legal fees or other litigation costs while this MOU is being implemented.  
To that end, the Parties agree to cooperate in requesting, if necessary, that the Court stay 
the current Litigation described herein by filing an appropriate stipulation to stay the 
Litigation for 90 days. Nothing herein shall prohibit a Party from perfecting or preserving 
any appeal rights while the Parties are performing their obligations under this MOU.   

 
B. No Admission:  The entry into this MOU by the Parties shall not be construed to 

represent any admission by any Party with respect to the subject or sufficiency of any 
Party’s claims or any defenses thereto, except to the extent provided herein.  

 
C.   Other Lawsuits:  The Parties represent that other than the Litigation described herein, 

there are no other lawsuits filed between or among them involving the subject matter of 
this MOU.  

 
ARTICLE VII – Term of MOU 
 
A.   Term of MOU: The term of this MOU shall begin upon its approval by the Parties and 

shall remain in effect, unless terminated earlier.  During the term of this MOU, the Parties 
agree to negotiate, in good faith, modifications to the MOU that may be reasonably 
necessary to assure implementation of the obligations of the Parties set forth in this 
MOU.  

 
B.   Termination: This MOU may be terminated by any Party, prior to the recording of the 

MOU only, by giving written notice in accordance with the notice provisions in Article 
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VIII(A) hereof.  Termination by the City or School District shall be effective only upon a 
duly noticed public meeting conducted by the City or the School Board.  Prior to any 
termination becoming effective the terminating Party shall cooperate with the non-
terminating Parties to wind down any transactions related to this MOU and agrees to 
execute and deliver all such documents and instruments as may be necessary and 
appropriate to effectuate the termination of this MOU and resolution of any ongoing 
transactions related to this MOU. 

 
C. Timing of obligations:  The Parties will act in good faith to meet this timeline.  The 

timeline is estimated to be: 
x Closing Date: School District transfers Lots C & D to Homes Association 

Homes Association exchanges Lots C &D with City for City’s 
Area A 
Homes Association sells Area A to Property Owner 

x Within 5 Days of Closing Date: Homes Association pays City $100,000.00 
x Within 10 days of Closing Date: All Parties dismiss any pending Litigation  

 
ARTICLE VIII – General Provisions  
 
A. Notices: Any notices or other communication required or permitted by this MOU shall be 

in writing and shall be delivered to the Representatives of the Party at the addresses set 
forth below. Parties shall promptly notify each other of any change of contact information 
provided below.  Written notice shall include notice delivered via email.  A notice shall 
be deemed to have been received on (a) the date of delivery, if delivered by hand during 
regular business hours, or by confirmed facsimile or by email; or (b) on the third business 
day following deposit in the United States mail, postage prepaid to the addresses set forth 
below: 

 
 To the School Board:   Walker Williams 
      Palos Verdes Peninsula Unified School District 
      375 Via Almar 
      Palos Verdes Estates, CA 90274 
      310-896-3408 
      williamsw@pvpusd.k12.ca.us 
 

and 
 

Terry Tao 
Chief Counsel 
Atkinson, Andelson, Loya, Ruud & Romo 

      12800 Center Court Drive, Suite 300 
      Cerritos, CA 90703 
      562-653-3200 
      ttao@aalrr.com 
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To the Homes Association:  Palos Verdes Homes Association 

320 Palos Verdes Drive West 
Palos Verdes Estates, CA 90274 
pvha.aj@verizon.net 

 
and 

      Sidney F. Croft  
3858 Carson #127 
Torrance, CA 90503 
(310) 316-8090 
sfcroftlaw@aol.com 

 
    and 
   
     Andrew S. Pauly, Esq. 
     Andrew J. Haley, Esq. 
     Greenwald, Pauly, Foster & Miller 
     A Professional Corporation 
     1299 Ocean Avenue, Suite 400 
     Santa Monica, CA 90274 
     Phone: (310) 451-8001 
     Fax: (310) 395-5961 
     Email: apauly@gpfm.com 
     Email: ahaley@gpfm.com 

 
To the City:     Judy Smith  

City Manager 
City of Palos Verdes Estates    

   40 Palos Verdes Drive West 
Palos Verdes Estates, CA 90274| 
Phone: (310) 378-0383 

   Fax: 
Email: jsmith@pvestates.org 

 
and 

Christi Hogin 
     Jenkins & Hogin, LLP 
     1230 Rosecrans Avenue, Suite 110 
     Manhattan Beach, CA  90266 
     Phone:  (310) 643-8448 
     Fax:  (310) 643-8441 
     Email:  chogin@localgovlaw.com 
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 To Property Owners:   Thomas J. Lieb 
      25550 Hawthorne Blvd. 
      Torrance, CA 90505 
 
B. Relationship of the Parties: The Parties are and shall remain at all times as to each 

other, wholly independent entities.  No Party to this MOU shall have power to incur any 
debt, obligation, or liability on behalf of another Party or otherwise act as an agent of 
another Party except as expressly provided to the contrary by this MOU. 

 
C. Cooperation, Further Acts: Parties shall cooperate fully with one another to attain the 

purposes of this MOU.   
 

D. Amendments: All amendments must be in writing, approved and executed by all Parties.   
 
E. Reservation of Rights: Each Party shall be solely responsible and liable in connection 

with its actions associated with its responsibilities under this MOU.  For purposes of this 
MOU, the relationship of the Parties is that of independent entities and not as agents of 
each other or as joint venturers or partners. The Parties shall maintain sole and exclusive 
control over their personnel, agents, consultants, and operations.  Nothing in this MOU is 
intended to limit the legal authority or responsibilities of the Parties, except as agreed to 
herein.     

 
F. Third Parties: Nothing in this MOU is intended to create duties or obligations to or 

rights in third parties to this MOU. 
 

G. Dispute Resolution:  The Parties agree to attempt to informally resolve any disputes that 
arise with respect to this MOU prior to terminating the MOU by notifying the other Party 
if a dispute arises and identifying the issues in dispute.  Each Party reserves its rights if 
informal dispute is not effective.  

 
H. Governing Law: This MOU is governed by, interpreted under and construed and 

enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of California. 
  
I. Authorized signatures:  The Parties hereby represent and warrant that their respective 

signatory of this MOU is duly authorized to execute and bind the agency for which he or 
she signs.  

 
J. Time is of the Essence:  Time is of the essence in the performance of and compliance 

with each of the provisions and conditions of this MOU. 
 
K. Counterparts:  This MOU may be executed in counterparts and all such executed 

counterparts shall constitute one MOU which shall be binding upon all of the Parties, 
notwithstanding that all of the Parties are not signatories to the original or same 
counterpart.  For purposes of this MOU, a faxed or emailed signature on a counterpart 
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shall be fully binding as though it was an original signature; provided, however, that the 
Parties shall provide original-ink signed signatures of the documents referenced herein 
that are intended to be recorded. 

 
L. Binding Agreement; Successors and Assigns:  This MOU shall be binding on all 

Parties.  This MOU shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the successors and 
assigns of the Parties. 

 
M. Entire Agreement:  This MOU sets forth in full the terms of agreement between the 

Parties and is intended as the full, complete and exclusive contract governing the subject 
matter of this MOU. This MOU supersedes all other discussions, promises, 
representations, warranties, agreements and understandings between the Parties with 
respect to the subject matter hereof. 
  

N. Right to Cure:  In the event that any party believes that another materially has breached 
any obligations under this MOU, such party shall so notify the breaching party in writing. 
The breaching party shall have thirty days from the receipt of notice to cure the alleged 
breach and to notify the non-breaching party in writing that cure has been effected.  
  

O. Legal Counsel.  Each of the parties to this MOU has received independent legal advice 
from such Party's respective attorneys with respect to the advisability of executing this 
MOU. The Parties are entering into this MOU wholly of their own free will and volition. 
 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties to this MOU have caused this MOU to be executed on 
their behalf as of the date specified below, respectively, as follows: 
 
 
FOR THE SCHOOL DISTRICT: 

 
Dated:   _____________, 2012   
 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Walker Williams, Superintendent 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 

      
 

______________________________ 
Terry Tao, General Counsel 
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APPROVED AS TO FORM:

FOR THE CITY:

Dated:

ATTEST:

tr'OR THD HOMES AS$OCIATION:

,nl?

George F. Bird, Jr., Maycr

Judy Smith

APPROYED AS TO FORM:
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ie Hoftnan, President

Christi Hogin, City Attorney
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PROOF OF SERVICE

Citizens for Enforcement of Parkland Covenants v. City of Pahs I 'erdes Yistates, el al.
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BS142768

I, Jason R. Rbbens, declare that I am over the age of 18 years, employed in the County
of Los Angeles, and not a party to the within action; my business address is 734 Silver Spur
Road, Suite 300, Rolling Hills Estates, CA 90274.

On June 16, 2014,1 served the foregoing: VERIFIED SECOND AMENDED
COMPLAINT on the interested parties in this action by placing □ the original \E1 a true
copy thereof, enclosed in a sealed envelope with postage pre-paid, addressed as follows:

* See Attached Service JList *

[Xl BY MALL. I am readily familiar with this law firm's practice for collection and
processing of correspondence for mailing with the U. S. Postal Sendee. The within
correspondence will be deposited with die U. S. Postal Service on the same day shown
on this affidavit, in the ordinary course of business. I am the person who sealed and
placed for collection and mailing the within correspondence on this date at Rollingbills Estates, California, following ordinary business practices.

□ BY NORCO OVERNITE DELIVERY: The within correspondence will be
deposited with Overnite Express on the same day shown on this affidavit, in the
ordinary course of business. I am the person who scaled and placed for collection and
mailing the within correspondence on this date at Rolling Hills Estates, California,
following ordinary business practices.

2$ (STATE) I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on June 16, 2014, in Los Angeles County, California.

Q.<UMMh
[ason R. Ebbens

PROOF OF SERVICE
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SERVICE LIST 

(Page 1 of 2) 
Citizens for Enforcement of Parkland Covenants v. City of Palos Verdes Estates, et al. 

Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BS142768 
 
 
JENKINS & HOGIN, LLP 
1230 Rosecrans avenue, Suite 110 
Manhattan Beach, CA 90266 
 
Christi Hogin, Esq. 
CHogin@LocalGovLaw.com 
Tel: (310) 643-8448 | Fax: (310) 643-8441 
 

 
Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent: 
 
City of Palos Verdes Estates 

 
ARMBRUSTER GOLDSMITH & 
DELVAC LLP 
11611 San Vicente Blvd., Suite 900 
Los Angeles, CA 90049 
 
Damon P. Mamalakis, Esq. 
Damon@AGD-LandUse.com 
Tel: (310) 254-9026 | Fax: (310) 254-9046 
 
R.J. Comer, Esq. 
RJ@AGD-LandUse.com 
Tel: (310) 254-9056 | Fax: (310) 254-9046 
 

 
Attorneys for Defendants and Real Parties in 
Interest: 
 
Robert Lugliani and Delores A. Lugliani 
as co-trustees of The Lugliani Trust 
 
Thomas J. Lieb, Trustee, The Via 
Panorama Trust U/Do May 2, 2012 
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SERVICE LIST 

 (Page 2 of 2) 
Citizens for Enforcement of Parkland Covenants v. City of Palos Verdes Estates, et al. 

Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BS142768 

 
 

 
LAW OFFICE OF SIDNEY CROFT 
314 Tejon Place 
Palos Verdes Estates, CA 90274 
 
Sidney F. Croft, Esq. 
SFCroftLaw@AOL.com 
Tel: (310) 849-1002 
 
 
GREENWALD, PAULY &  
MILLER P.C. 
1299 Ocean Avenue, Suite 400 
Santa Monica, CA 90401 
 
Andrew J. Haley, Esq. 
AHaley@GPFM.com 
Tel: (310) 451-8001 | Fax: (310) 395-5961 
 
 
LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & 
SMITH LLP 
221 North Figueroa Street, Suite 1200 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 
 
Daniel V. Hyde, Esq. 
Daniel.Hyde@LewisBrisbois.com 
Tel: (213) 680-5103 | Fax: (213) 250-7900 
 
Brant H. Dveirin, Esq. 
Brant.Dveirin@LewisBrisbois.com 
Tel: (213) 580-6317 | Fax: (310) 250-7900 
 

 
Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent: 
 
Palos Verdes Homes Association 


	Second Amended Complaint
	1
	Ex. 1 - PVE OPEN SPACE supporters list
	2
	Ex. 2 - Legal Description of Panorama Parkland
	3
	Ex. 3 - Area Map
	4
	Ex. 4 - Map of Panorama Parkland
	5
	Ex. 5 - Tract 8652 CCRs [short]
	6
	Ex. 6 - 7540 Deed
	7
	Ex. 7 - 8652 Deed
	8
	Ex. 8 - Resolution 12
	9
	Ex. 9 - City to Assn Deed
	10
	Ex. 10 - Assn to Lieb Deed
	11
	Ex. 11 - 20110922 - Judgment
	12
	Ex. 12 - Executed MOU 5 16 12
	Signed Final MOU 5.15.12.pdf
	Signed Final MOU.pdf
	Proposed Final MOU for Signature 5.11.12.pdf
	Untitled.pdf
	MOU Signature Page No  13 05 04 2012.pdf

	Document.pdf
	Via Panorama Trust.pdf

	District Signature Page.pdf


